39   Cash-On-Cash Return [Annual & Non-Cumulative] 7.61% 19.68% 26.16% 7.61% 15.13% 18.62% 19.68% 24.49%

40   Add Back Loan Amortization as a % of Investment 2.88% 3.39% 4.00% 2.88% 3.04% 3.21% 3.39% 3.58%

41   Total Annual Yield [Cash-On-Cash + Amortization ] 136,288 299,850 392,096 136,289 236,231 283,740 299,851 364,893

42   Total Annual Yield Return Percentage 10.48% 23.07% 30.16% 10.48% 18.17% 21.83% 23.07% 28.07%

43   Capitalization Rate [ NOI / Total Project Cost ] 7.36% 12.18% 14.78% 7.36% 10.37% 11.76% 12.18% 14.11%

DataVest | Sperry Van Ness has secured information from sources which is believed to be reliable. However, no representations or warranties, expressed or implied, are
offered by DataVest | Sperry Van Ness  as to the accuracy of the information and/or the probability of obtaining the economic pro-forma projections contained herein.

Jun 30
2:30 PM

Ten Year Financial Income and Expense Pro-Forma
   Project Address: 14240 Midway Road | Farmers Branch [DFW] , Texas 75244 www.dvsvn.com

1   Cash Flow Analysis  <Pro-Forma> Year 5   Year 6   Year 7   Year 8 Year 9   Year 10 Five Year Ten Year
2   Item Description Dec 2017 Dec 2018 Dec 2019 Dec 2020 Dec 2021 Dec 2022 Averages Averages

3   Base Rental Income Per Square Foot $9.74 $9.74 $10.35 $10.66 $10.66 $10.66 $9.43 $10.66
4   Additional FSG + E Reimbursement Income Per SF $2.38 $2.44 $2.50 $2.56 $2.63 $2.69 $2.27 $2.15
5   Effective Gross Income Per Square Foot $15.67 $15.88 $16.69 $17.21 $17.44 $17.68 $14.04 $13.74
6   N.O.I.  Rent Per Square Foot $9.93 $10.01 $10.69 $11.07 $11.17 $11.27 $8.55 $8.57

7   Annual Increases to Expenses Input: 2.25% 2.25% 2.25% 2.25% 2.25% 2.25% 7.70% 18.95%
8   Expenses Per Sq. Ft. $5.74 $5.87 $6.00 $6.14 $6.27 $6.42 $5.49 $5.82
9
10   Vacant Space in Square Footage 45,574 45,574 45,574 45,574 45,574 45,574 29,264 37,419

11   Vacancy/Collection Loss 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 9.00% 7.00%
12   Occupancy 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 91.00% 93.00%

15   Rent on Leased Space 467,235 467,235 496,745 511,500 511,500 511,500 434,775 467,235
16  Rent on Vacant Space 215,141 221,934 228,728 235,522 242,316 249,110 201,553 218,538
18   Total Rental Income 677,149 685,021 722,697 745,925 754,716 763,837 630,053 682,246
19   Other Income   [CAM | HVAC | Other] 114,165 117,019 119,945 122,943 126,017 129,167 108,730 115,874

21   Gross Potential Income 791,314 802,040 842,642 868,869 880,733 893,004 738,783 798,120

24   Less General Vacancy & Collection Loss Allowance (39,566) (40,102) (42,132) (43,443) (44,037) (44,650) (65,231) (54,052)

25   Effective Gross Income 751,748 761,938 800,510 825,425 836,697 848,354 673,551 744,068

26   Less Operational Expenses (275,376) (281,572) (287,907) (294,385) (301,009) (307,782) (263,521) (279,026)
27   Less Ground Lease [Not Applicable] | (Other Expenses)  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

28 Operational Expenses + Ground Lease (275,376) (281,572) (287,907) (294,385) (301,009) (307,782) (263,521) (279,026)

29   Net Operating Income 476,372 480,366 512,603 531,040 535,688 540,572 410,031 465,042

30   Principal Payment First Lien (49,180) (51,954) (54,885) (57,981) (61,252) (64,706) (44,201) (51,178)
31   Interest Payment First Lien (91,043) (88,270) (85,339) (82,243) (78,972) (75,518) (96,023) (89,045)

32   Total First Mortgage Debt Service (140,224) (140,224) (140,224) (140,224) (140,224) (140,224) (140,224) (140,224)

33   Breakeven Occupancy 415,600 421,796 428,131 434,609 441,233 448,006 403,745 460,810
34   Breakeven Occupancy Percentage 53% 53% 51% 50% 50% 50% 55% 58%
35   Breakeven Occupancy Per Square Foot $8.66 $8.79 $8.92 $9.06 $9.20 $9.34 $8.54 $9.20

36   Total Project Debt Service (140,224) (140,224) (140,224) (140,224) (140,224) (140,224) (140,224) (140,224)

37 Project Debt Coverage 3.40 3.43 3.66 3.79 3.82 3.86 3.40 3.32

37   Project Cash Flow 336,149 340,143 372,379 390,816 395,464 400,349 269,807 324,819

38   Cash-On-Cash Return [Annual & Non-Cumulative] 25.86% 26.16% 28.64% 30.06% 30.42% 30.80% 20.75% 24.99%

39   Add Back Loan Amortization as a % of Investment 3.78% 4.00% 4.22% 4.46% 4.71% 4.98% 3.40% 3.94%

40   Total Annual Yield [Cash-On-Cash + Amortization ] 385,329 392,097 427,264 448,797 456,716 465,055 314,009 375,997

41   Total Annual Yield Return Percentage 29.64% 30.16% 32.87% 34.52% 35.13% 35.77% 24.15% 28.92%

42   Capitalization Rate [ NOI / Total Project Cost ] 14.66% 14.78% 15.77% 16.34% 16.48% 16.63% 12.62% 14.31%

DataVest | Sperry Van Ness has secured information from sources which is believed to be reliable. However, no representations or warranties, expressed or implied, are
offered by DataVest | Sperry Van Ness  as to the accuracy of the information and/or the probability of obtaining the economic pro-forma projections contained herein.

Jun 30
2:30 PM

http://www.dvsvn.com/

Ten Year Capital Return Analysis and Refinance Evaluation
   Project Name: 14240 Midway Road | Farmers Branch [DFW] , Texas 75244 Prepared by: Bruce Marshall

1   Cash Flow Analysis  <Pro-Forma> [2012 @67%]  [2015 @ 90%] [2018 @ 95%] Current Year Year 1   Year 2   Year 3   Year 4
2   Item Description 67% 90% 95.00% Dec 2012 Dec 2013 Dec 2014 Dec 2015 Dec 2016

44   Total Initial Investment <Excluding Loan> (1,300,000) (1,300,000) (1,300,000) (1,300,000) (1,300,000) (1,300,000) (1,300,000) (1,300,000)

45   Project Year End Capital Account Balance (1,300,000) (1,300,000) (1,300,000) (1,201,091) (1,004,348) (762,323) (506,541) (188,203)

46   Market Value <If Sold> 2,657,028 4,400,063 5,337,400 2,657,028 3,744,075 4,247,197 4,400,063 5,095,130
47   Less Closing Costs/Commissions 89,754 138,781 89,754 89,754 138,781 154,474 159,242 180,922
48   Net Sales Price 2,567,274 4,261,282 5,247,645 2,567,274 3,605,294 4,092,723 4,240,821 4,914,209

49   Less Outstanding Loan Balance <- Principal> (1,950,000) (1,950,000) (1,950,000) (1,950,000) (1,950,000) (1,950,000) (1,912,621) (1,873,133)
50   Less Initial Cash Invested (1,300,000) (1,300,000) (1,300,000) (1,300,000) (1,300,000) (1,300,000) (1,300,000) (1,300,000)

51   Net Project Sales Profit [Net Sale- Debt & Equity] (682,726) 1,011,282 1,997,645 (682,726) 355,294 842,723 1,028,201 1,741,076

52   Plus Cummulative Cash Flow 98,909 255,782 340,142 98,909 295,652 537,677 793,459 1,111,797

53   Net Project Profit + Cumulative Cash Flow (583,818) 1,267,064 2,337,787 (583,817) 650,946 1,380,400 1,821,660 2,852,873

54   Net Project Profit + Cum. Cash Flow/ Investment -44.91% 97.47% 179.83% -44.91% 50.07% 106.18% 140.13% 219.45%

55   Net Present Value - - - - - - - -

56   Project Internal Rate of Return - - - - 48.38% 44.27% 36.72% 38.15%

57   Net Sales Price 2,567,274 4,261,282 5,247,645 2,567,274 3,605,294 4,092,723 4,240,821 4,914,209

58   Projected First Mortgage Loan Refinance Amount 2,660,364 4,405,587 5,344,100 2,660,364 3,748,775 4,252,529 4,405,587 5,101,526

59   Loan as a Function of Proposed Purchase Price 81.86% 135.56% 164.43% 81.86% 115.35% 130.85% 135.56% 156.97%

60   Additional Capital Created On Sale vs. Refinance of 1st (93,090) (144,305) (96,455) (93,090) (143,481) (159,806) (164,766) (187,318)

DataVest | Sperry Van Ness has secured information from sources which is believed to be reliable. However, no representations or warranties, expressed or implied, are
offered by DataVest | Sperry Van Ness  as to the accuracy of the information and/or the probability of obtaining the economic pro-forma projections contained herein.

Jun 30
2:31 PM

Ten Year Capital Return Analysis and Refinance Evaluation
   Project Address: 14240 Midway Road | Farmers Branch [DFW] , Texas 75244 www.dvsvn.com

1   Cash Flow Analysis  <Pro-Forma> Year 5   Year 6   Year 7   Year 8 Year 9   Year 10 Five Year Ten Year